

FINISHED PRODUCT SPECIFICATION – VEGETABLE PAKORA



Mrs Unis Spicy Foods Ltd.

Reference Number: PR 34
Version No. 2

MANUFACTURER DETAILS

MANUFACTURER NAME	MRS UNIS SPICY FOODS LTD
MANUFACTURER ADDRESS	Block 2, Unit 1-5, KINGS HAUGH, PEFFERMILL INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, EDINBURGH, EH16 5UY Tel: 0131 656 9090
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN	SCOTLAND (UK)
EU FACTORY LICENCE NUMBER	UK ED034 EC
PRODUCT SOLD AS	VEGETABLE PAKORA WITH SPICY CHILLI DIP (4 x 1kg)
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION	Asian finger food round shaped with spicy mixed vegetables. Fried in rapeseed oil.

Every effort has been made to ensure the information below is correct. This Product Specification supersedes all previous copies. The information contained herein is confidential and must not be disclosed or copied in any form to a third party without the written permission of Mrs Unis Spicy Foods Ltd.

INGREDIENTS:

VEGETABLE PAKORAS - Gram Flour, Onions (32%), Cabbage (25%), Self-Raising Flour ((**WHEAT** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Raising Agents (E450, E500)), Water Salt, Non-Brewed Condiment (Water, Acid (Acetic Acid), Colour (E150c)), Fresh Coriander, Coriander Seeds, Cumin Seeds, Fenugreek, Green Chilli, Red Chilli Powder, Crushed Chilli, Turmeric, Rapeseed Oil (Rapeseed Oil, Antifoaming Agent (E900)).

SPICY CHILLI DIP: Tomato Ketchup [Tomatoes (84g Tomatoes per 100g of Ketchup), Sugar, Thickener (Modified Starch), Water, Salt, Acidity Regulator (Acetic Acid), Spirit Vinegar, Preservative (E202), Onion Powder, Spice and Spice Extracts, Sweeteners (Aspartame, Sodium Saccharin), Colour (E150c)], Water, Tomato Paste (Tomatoes, Salt), Mint Sauce [Water, Acids (Acetic Acid, Citric Acid), Reconstituted Mint, Modified Maize Starch, Salt, Thickener (Xanthan Gum), Mint Green Colour (Colourants (E102, E133), Water, Sodium Benzoate, Citric Acid)], Salt, Non-Brewed Condiment [Water, Acid (Acetic Acid), Colour (E150c)], Garlic Powder, Onion Powder, Garam Masala (Ground Coriander, Cumin, Cinnamon, Ground Star Aniseed, Black Pepper, Ginger, Green and Black Cardamom, Pimento, Ground Bay Leaves, Nutmeg, Ground Cloves), Red Chilli Powder.

Allergy Advice: For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in **CAPITALS**.

Packaged in a facility that handles eggs, milk, sesame seeds & sulphites.

Contains a source of phenylalanine.

ALLERGEN INFORMATION DOES THE PRODUCT CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING?

ALLERGEN	Y/N	ALLERGEN	Y/N
Gluten (Wheat)	Y	Sesame Seeds & Derivatives	N
Celery & Derivatives	N	Eggs & Derivatives	N
Soyabean & Derivatives	N	Nuts & Derivatives	N
Mustard & Derivatives	N	Milk & Derivatives	N
Fish & Derivatives	N	Crustaceans & Derivatives	N
Peanuts & Derivatives	N	Molluscs	N
Lupin	N	Sulphur Dioxide & Sulphites (>10mg/Kg or 10mg/litre)	N

DATE CODING INFO:

For USE BY /BEST BEFORE DATE see front of pack. Format DD-MONTH-YY.

DIETARY INFORMATION

SUITABLE FOR	Y/N	SUITABLE FOR	Y/N
Vegetarians	N (possibility of frying oil to be used also for meat products)	Vegans	N
Coeliacs	N (contains gluten)	HALAL	N (not certified)

STORAGE / SHELF LIFE

STORAGE	SHELF LIFE	OTHER INFO:
Ambient (Away from direct sunlight)	n/a	Keep frozen. If stored in the refrigerator, consume within 48 hours. Do not exceed the use by date.
Chilled (below 5°C)	n/a	
Frozen (below -18°C)	1 year from production date.	

NUTRITIONAL INFORMATION per 100g of product

	Vegetable Pakora	SPICY CHILLI DIP
ENERGY	1106kJ 226Kcal	257kJ 61Kcal
FAT of which saturates	15g 1.1g	0.5g 0.1g
CARBOHYDRATE of which sugars	25g 3.7g	12.1g 11.7g
FIBRE	3.8g	2.0g
PROTEIN	7.2g	1.0g
SALT	1.5g	1.3g

ORGANOLEPTIC DATA

APPEARANCE	Round shaped, golden brown.
SMELL	Fragrant spicy aroma.
TASTE	Fresh, spicy and pleasant taste. No off tastes. Clear taste of onions/vegetables.
TEXTURE	Soft inside and crisp on the outside.

MICROBIOLOGICAL STANDARD

Guidelines for Assessing the Microbiological Safety of Ready-to-Eat Foods Placed on the Market, Health Protection Authority, London, 2009. **Category 8:** Extended shelf-life food products requiring refrigeration.

Test	Acceptable	Borderline	Reject
Aerobic Colony Count	<10 ⁴	10 ⁴ - <10 ⁶	≥10 ⁶
Clostridium perfringens	<10	10 - ≤10 ⁴	>10 ⁴
Enterobacteriaceae	<10 ²	10 ² - ≤10 ⁴	>10 ⁴
E. coli (beta-glucuronidase positive)	<20	20 - ≤10 ²	>10 ²
Listeria spp	<20	10 - ≤10 ^{2e}	>10 ²
Listeria spp LPT VIDAS	Not detected	N/A	Detected
Listeria monocytogenes	<20	10 - ≤10 ^{2c}	>10 ²
Salmonella spp	Not detected	N/A	Detected
Coagulase positive Staphylococci	<20	20 - ≤ 10 ⁴	>10 ⁴

ADDITIVES: DOES THE PRODUCT CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING?		
ADDITIVES	Y/N	DESCRIPTION
Acid	Y	Acetic Acid
Acidity Regulator	Y	Acetic Acid
Animal Rennet	N	
Anti-Caking Agent	N	
Anti-Foaming Agent	Y	In Rapeseed oil (E900).
Antioxidant	N	
Artificial Colour	Y	E150c: Ammonia Caramel found in Acetic Acid. Colours: E104, E142.
Bulking Agent	N	
Emulsifier	N	
Emulsifying Salts	N	
Firming Agent	N	
Flavour Enhancer	N	
Flour Treatment Agent	N	
Gelling Agent	N	
Genetically Modified Organisms	N	
Glazing Agent	N	
Humectants	N	
Meat Products	N	
Modified Starch	N	
Organic Ingredients	N	
Preservative	N	
Propellant Gas	N	
Raising Agent	Y	Raising Agents in flour E450 Potassium & sodium di-phosphates
Salt	Y	
Stabiliser	Y	Calcium Carbonate in flour. E415 in Mint Sauce.
Spices	Y	Mixed spices (see ingredients)
Sudan 1 Dye	N	
Sugar	Y	Sugar in tomato ketchup.
Sweetener	Y	Sweeteners (Aspartame, Sodium Saccharin) in tomato ketchup.
Thickener	N	

PACKAGING & WEIGHT

PACKAGING TYPE / MATERIAL		METHOD OF SEALING	PACK WEIGHT
Food Grade (Product)	Outer Case Carton. Plastic Bag.	Outer Case Sealed with Adhesive Tape. Plastic Bag heat sealed.	4 x 1kg e
Food Grade (Product)	Plastic sachet.	Heat Sealed	2 x 250g e

PACKAGING INFO:

Sold in cardboard boxes lined with greaseproof paper and sealed with tape.

RE-HEATING INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO CONSUMPTION - READY TO EAT FOOD PRODUCT

Defrost overnight in a refrigerator. Do not refreeze once defrosted. Do not reheat more than once. Reheating times may vary. Ensure that the reheated food is piping hot before serving.

CONVENTIONAL OVEN	Remove packaging. Place product on baking tray, reheat in pre-heated oven (180°C/ 350°F or gas mark 5) 10-12 minutes. For fan assisted oven reduce re-heating time.
DEEP FRYING	Remove packaging. Gently let the product in hot oil at 160°C for 2 minutes.
MICROWAVE OVEN	Remove packaging. Reheat in a microwave oven (850W) on full power for approximately 1 to 2 minutes. Leave to stand for 1 minute before serving.
FROM FROZEN	Remove packaging. To re-heat from frozen double the suggested heating times shown above, ensure food is piping hot throughout.

PRODUCT TEMPERATURE AT POINT OF DELIVERY

IF CHILLED	≤+5°C (tolerance <+8°C)
IF FROZEN	≤-18°C (tolerance <-15°C)

- END OF DOCUMENT -